University of Pennsylvania

ScholarlyCommons
Theses (Historic Preservation)

Graduate Program in Historic Preservation

January 2004

The University of Pennsylvania Museum of Anthropology and
Archaeology: A Landscape Study
Kari Van Buren
University of Pennsylvania

Follow this and additional works at: https://repository.upenn.edu/hp_theses

Van Buren, Kari, "The University of Pennsylvania Museum of Anthropology and Archaeology: A Landscape
Study" (2004). Theses (Historic Preservation). 61.
https://repository.upenn.edu/hp_theses/61

Presented to the Faculties of the University of Pennsylvania in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Degree of
Master of Science in Historic Preservation 2004.
Advisor: George E. Thomas
This paper is posted at ScholarlyCommons. https://repository.upenn.edu/hp_theses/61
For more information, please contact repository@pobox.upenn.edu.

The University of Pennsylvania Museum of Anthropology and Archaeology: A
Landscape Study
Comments
Presented to the Faculties of the University of Pennsylvania in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the
Degree of Master of Science in Historic Preservation 2004.
Advisor: George E. Thomas

This thesis or dissertation is available at ScholarlyCommons: https://repository.upenn.edu/hp_theses/61

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA MUSEUM OF ANTHROPOLOGY
AND ARCHAEOLOGY: A LANDSCAPE STUDY

Kari Van Buren

A THESIS

In

Historic Preservation

Presented to the Faculties of the University of Pennsylvania in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF SCIENCE

2004

____________________________
Advisor
George E. Thomas
Lecturer in Historic Preservation

____________________________
Graduate Group Chair
Frank G. Matero
Associate Professor of Architecture

___________________________
Reader
Jeffrey Cohen
Lecturer in Historic Preservation

Acknowledgements
George E. Thomas, Lecturer in Historic Preservation, University of Pennsylvania
Jeffrey Cohen, Lecturer in Historic preservation, University of Pennsylvania
Frank Matero, Chair Historic Preservation Department, University of
Pennsylvania
Shawn Evans, Associate, Atkin Olshin Lawson-Bell Architects
Susan Weiler, Principal, Olin Partnership
Vivek Ghimire, Dagit Saylor Architects
Michel Lane, Hilspring Landscape Architects
Ann Brownlee, Senior Research Scientist Mediterranean Section, University of
Pennsylvania Museum
Allessandro Pezzati, Archivist, Museum Archives, University of Pennsylvania
Museum
Amy Hutchins, Public Service Archivist, University of Pennsylvania Archives and
Records Center
William Whitaker, Collections Manager, University of Pennsylvania Architectural
Archives
John Hinchman

ii

Table of Contents
List of Images……………………………………………………………………..iv
Introduction………………………………………………………………………..1
Early Development of the University Museum……………………………………5
The Building – Phase 1…………………………………………………………...13
The Landscape of the Upper Courtyard…………………………………………..16
Museum Building – Later Phases………………………………………………...25
Development of the 34th Street Garden…………………………………………...28
Sharpe Administrative Wing and Lower Courtyard……………………………...29
The Women’s Committee and Their Involvement with the Gardens…………….34
Continuing the Master Plan………………………………………………………40
The Mainwaring Wing and Stoner Courtyard……………………………………42
The Upper Courtyard Today……………………………………………………..47
Conclusion……………………………………………………………………….55
Notes……………………………………………………………………………..57
Appendixes
Appendix 1 – Images……………………………………………………………..59
Appendix 2 – Database…………………………………………………………...80
Bibliography……………………………………………………………………...90
Index……………………………………………………………………………...92

iii

List of Images
Figure 1…………………………………………………………………………59
Figure 2…………………………………………………………………………59
Figure 3…………………………………………………………………………60
Figure 4…………………………………………………………………………60
Figure 5…………………………………………………………………………61
Figure 6…………………………………………………………………………61
Figure 7…………………………………………………………………………62
Figure 8…………………………………………………………………………62
Figure 9…………………………………………………………………………63
Figure 10………………………………………………………………………..63
Figure 11………………………………………………………………………..64
Figure 12………………………………………………………………………..64
Figure 13………………………………………………………………………..65
Figure 14………………………………………………………………………..65
Figure 15………………………………………………………………………..66
Figure 16………………………………………………………………………..66
Figure 17………………………………………………………………………..67
Figure 18………………………………………………………………………..67
Figure 19………………………………………………………………………..68
Figure 20………………………………………………………………………..69
Figure 21………………………………………………………………………..69
Figure 22………………………………………………………………………..70
Figure 23………………………………………………………………………..70
Figure 24………………………………………………………………………..71
Figure 25………………………………………………………………………..71
Figure 26………………………………………………………………………..72
Figure 27………………………………………………………………………..72
Figure 28………………………………………………………………………..73
Figure 29………………………………………………………………………..73
Figure 30………………………………………………………………………..74
Figure 31………………………………………………………………………..74
Figure 32………………………………………………………………………..75
Figure 33………………………………………………………………………..76
Figure 34………………………………………………………………………..76
Figure 35………………………………………………………………………..77
Figure 36………………………………………………………………………..77
Figure 37………………………………………………………………………..78
Figure 38………………………………………………………………………..78
Figure 39………………………………………………………………………..79
Figure 40………………………………………………………………………..79
iv

Introduction
The University of Pennsylvania Museum of Archaeology and
Anthropology was one of the first museums of its kind in America and was
designed to house the large archeological collection in the University’s
Anthropology Department. The building was designed by Philadelphia architect
Wilson Eyre Jr. (1858-1944). Known mostly for designing private house designs
in the Philadelphia. However, few of his commissions were of an institutional
nature, the few that he did design such as the University Club in Philadelphia
exhibited a uniqueness of design and exhibited a character that most architects in
Philadelphia had not yet begun to explore.
In all of Eyre’s designs, the landscaping and building are equally important
and are meant to complement each other. The Museum’s upper courtyard, for
example, is intended as a threshold leading to the building’s entrance. Losing this
landscape dramatically detracts from the building and seriously compromises
Eyre’s design.
The building’s unique scheme was important not only to the University, but
to the City as well. It is meant to show Philadelphia as a top competitor in the
world of art. Up to this point Philadelphia had history: the Declaration of
Independence was written here. It had industry thanks in part to the Industrial
Revolution, but it had little art. The city’s art museum languished in the old
1

Centennial Memorial Hall and the present Philadelphia Art Museum was not built
until long after the University Museum was completed. There were no
monumental buildings to draw visitors or to express the city’s growing
sophistication. The city had little to draw the intellectual to; it was a working class
city. The University Museum was intended to do just that. If the original plan
was completed, this would have been one of the largest buildings in the country,
and one of the largest gardens associated with a museum.
The original design of the Museum called for three large rotundas, with
three courtyards formed by four wings to open to the street. Each one of these
courtyards was to represent a different part of the Museum’s collection. It’s vast
collection spanned all continents but most of its collection came from the Middle
East, Asia and the Americas. “Some historians have noted how institutions,
including museums, tried to instruct immigrants on the forms of proper behavior
and functioned to turn what elites saw as unruly foreigners into well-mannered
citizens of the United States.” 1
Chief designer Eyre was as skilled an artist as he was an architect. Eyre’s
greatest asset was his ability to present his ideas graphically. His drawings
represented the big idea that the Museum founders had in mind. The gate into the
front entrance and the building, are part of Eyre’s design subsequent architects
followed in building additions to the Museum. Not only did he design the heroic
façades of the building. It also gives a client an idea of the context of how the
2

building will look to its visitors and introduces the visitor to the Museum
collection.
Eyre assumed that the gardens would also display pieces of the collection
and contains plants he chose from all over the world for the upper courtyard to
give an idea of balance. The design of the project as a whole includes influences
from all over the world: the building was based on Northern Italian with arts and
crafts details and beaux-axial planning, the gate was Japanese inspired, and the lily
pool was of an Asian design. Thus by extension, the Museum and the city became
part of the global society.
Eyre oversaw the building of four additions, but never saw his master plan
completed. The fourth and largest addition continued his building scheme. With
construction to be phased as funds became available. As a result of the onset of
the Great Depression shortly after the completion of the fourth wing was
completed, this idea was never fully realized. Another courtyard, created with this
was wing, enclosed on two sides by the actual building, with a wall running along
the South Street, and a screening of trees along the eastern side. In the original
plan this new wing, the Administrative Wing was to be the grand entrance and the
courtyard was to reflect this. Sufficient funding however prevented completion of
the courtyard and wing as Eyre intended. In the 1990’s a new addition was built,
the Mainwaring Wing, that created a fourth wall to the courtyard and included
landscaping that followed Eyre’s original plan.
3

The anchor of the Museum is Eyre’s original design of the upper courtyard,
and its landscaping. The idea of the building as an Italian landscape creates an
oasis of art and gardens in the middle of busy Philadelphia. The upper courtyard
of the Museum is the draw to the Museum. It is an introduction to the world
within taking one back from the present to a time of Antiquity.
As part of this thesis, I have catalogued and created a database that can be
used by future researchers to find images and articles relating to the University
Museum. The collection of the University is vast and spread out through the
University Archives, the Museum Archives and the Architectural Archives.

4

Early Development of the University Museum
In 1887 William Pepper, the Provost of the University of Pennsylvania and
others, founded the University of Pennsylvania’s Museum of Anthropology and
Archaeology. When the Museum opened in 1889 it was located in a small room in
College Hall; in 1890 it was relocated to a room in the University’s new Library,
designed by Philadelphia architect Frank Furness.
“As the Nippur artifacts and other collections began to arrive,
the Museum was relocated in 1890 to the newly erected University
library, designed by architect Frank Furness. Some of the
collections were displayed in the cubical stair tower or adjacent
rooms. Artifacts from the Americas, the major section, were given
the foremost gallery on the top floor of the cathedral-like nave.”2
Furness began his career in the New York City architectural office of Richard
Morris Hunt. Furness is known for an eclectic late Gothic style long looked down
upon in Philadelphia. It is only in recent years that his buildings and style have
gained in popularity. As the Museum’s collection continued to grow, its leaders
soon began looking near the campus for a site to build a separate museum.
“The museum of the University of Pennsylvania was among the first
institutions in this country – and probably the most ambitious – to
create a separate space, both physically and intellectually, for the
display of human artifacts apart from collections of natural history
specimens. Proposed by the University provost as early as 1889, the
University Museum, when it moved from temporary quarters to its
new home in 1899, tried to do what the Peabody and the Field
museums had not yet done – occupy the space between science and
art.” 3

5

These ideas guided the search for space that was led by Dr. William Pepper and
Sara York Stevenson.
Dr. Pepper served as University Provost from 1881 to 1894. During his
tenure he instituted over a dozen new departments in the University, and oversaw
the construction of many buildings at the new West Philadelphia campus,
including the School of Veterinary Medicine and Fine Arts Library. These
buildings began the noticeable shift of the University from academic Gothic to the
more industrial style architecture that is typical of early Philadelphia. 4 It was one
of Pepper’s “dreams to bring together under one roof artifacts that evidenced the
development and history of humanity from antiquity to the present.5 Sara York
Stevenson was an early Egyptologist who lectured at the University on the subject.
She was a trustee of the Philadelphia Commercial Museum and received an
honorary degree from the University of Pennsylvania.
The first step in building the new museum was to obtain funding. “On
December 20, 1892 a commission was formed of five men, and three women, to
decide three key factors: 1) the amount of money, including the endowment
needed to construct the building, 2) the location of the building (after consulting
with the University Trustees) and 3) the best methods to bring the matter to the
public.”6 Dr. Pepper, ever the optimist, hoped the total building would be less
than $100,000, but in the end the total cost of the first wing at the time of
completion was almost $400, 000. The first meeting of the Building Committee
6

was held on January 20, 1893 and it was “resolved that Dr. Pepper and Mr. Tower
be authorized to enter into an arrangement with four architects on the staff of the
University of Pennsylvania: Messrs. {Walter} Cope, {John} Stewardson, {Frank
Miles} Day and Eyre for the preparation of such plans…..”7 Many of the
committee members also pledged money towards the construction of the building
at that time.
The committee was also in charge of providing instructions to the
architects, the main one being that the building they design must be “at as small a
cost as might be consistent with dignified results’ but it should be fireproof, with
sufficient exhibition space, work rooms, and administrative offices to provide for
future growth.”8 With the recent growth of the collection, it was clear to the
committee that it was necessary to plan the building in a way that allowed it to be
built a section at a time. Each section was to function on its own, with the ability
to be integrated with future sections as they were built. The sections must look
complete on their own and not look as if the Museum was incomplete. The plans
were tested and changed for the better part of a year before the architects
submitted their final proposal for the first phase of the Museum building.
The committee found that the land on the corner of 34th Street or Vintage
Avenue and South or Spruce Street was an ideal location. At the time, the land
was part of the rear yards of the Blockley Almshouse, owned by the City of
Philadelphia. The University had recently purchased several pieces of land in that
7

area including the site of its 1870s buildings, as well as the University Hospital
and Franklin Field, and expanding southeast in this area seemed practical. It was
not a desirable piece of land because it dropped off toward the river and was
largely filled with ash, but its location between the science buildings of the
University and the nearby Commercial Museum, plus its proximity to the
University made it a logical place to house the new Museum building.
In order to obtain this site, Dr. Pepper followed his usual path of appealing
to the City of Philadelphia, the current owners of the lot. On March 30, 1894 an
ordinance to establish a Free Museum of Science and Art was granted. Eight acres
were allotted to the Trustees of the University “to lay out and maintain the same
forever as a museum and botanical garden and park without expense to the City of
Philadelphia, to be open to the free access of the public at all times.” 9 See
Appendix B.
Neighboring this property was the Philadelphia Commercial Museum. The
Museum was founded in 1893 and moved to its West Philadelphia location in
1897. The Commercial Museum was a collection of goods and products from
around the world, remnants from the Chicago Columbian Exposition, to provide
design ideas of American businesses that were attempting at the time to compete
in the world market. The Commercial Museum sponsored international
conferences and produced publications by the Bureau of Information. “Through
the strategies of representation employed by the museum’s exhibits, and
8

additionally through the data produced by the Bureau of Information, the
Commercial Museum tried to reassure Americans that commercial expansion
could bring the benefits of imperialism without any of its attendant perils…. the
Commercial Museum offered the practical and useful information which made
commercial expansion possible.”10 As he had earlier proposed to bring related
institutions to the Penn neighborhood, Pepper conceived of having other museums
move to this location to form a civic center, creating an area much like the
Benjamin Franklin Parkway is today.
By July of 1895, the building committee and associated architects were
ready to submit plans for the new building to the Museum’s Board of Managers.
In September, the board reviewed the plans and suggested that the architects
enlarge the building by adding more floors, but the architects pointed out, that
would require a whole new set of plans. It was not until December of 1895 that
the President of the Board of Managers announced that the money for a matching
fund granted by the state was secured. The Board then reported that the Building
Committee recommended the approval of Plan A for phase 1 of the building, the
western section. The final plans however were not fully approved until December
of 1896, with construction of phase 1 beginning in the spring of 1897 – by which
time Provost Pepper had been replaced by Provost Charles Custis Harrison who
took charge of the fund-raising. Phase 1 was not completed until August 1899,
when the building was opened to the press and the public.
9

The building was designed by the partnership of Wilson Eyre Jr., Walter
Cope, John Stewardson and Frank Miles Day. This small group of architects was
written of in the Architectural Record “…. then (Philadelphia) amazed everyone
by flashing on the world a small group of architects whose dominant quality was
exquisite and almost impeccable taste.”11 The architect usually credited with the
design of the building is Wilson Eyre Jr. though each of the other architects was
capable of working in the general mode and it probably represents the consensus
of the three firms.12
Eyre was born in Florence, Italy in 1858 and moved to the United States
when he was eleven. After attending school in Newport, RI, and Lenoxville,
Canada, he studied for one year in the newly formed architecture program at MIT
where Louis Sullivan had studied a few years before. As a child, he wanted to be
an artist, but his father did not approve, so he began studying architecture. His
artistry was evident in his rendered perspectives and sketches that enabled him to
communicate his ideas to his clients with force and clarity. His architecture career
began in the office of Henry A. and James P. Sims. With the death of James in
1882, Eyre began working independently until 1911, during which time, he
completed many projects, including the first phase of the University Museum.13
Walter Cope and John Stewardson formed the firm of Cope and
Stewardson in 1885. This firm was one of the most influential firms in the United
States, shaping the American Collegiate Gothic style on campuses from Princeton
10

to Washington University in St. Louis. They completed many projects at the
University such as the dormitory quadrangle, the Pepper Clinical Laboratory, and
the Foulke and Long Institute (now Morgan and Music).14 John Stewardson
drowned in an ice-skating accident in 1896, and Walter Cope died in 1902, but the
firm continued to practice under the same name and the direction of Emlyn
Stewardson, John’s brother, until 1912 when the firm’s name was changed to
Stewardson and Page. Many young Philadelphia architects passed through the
firms’ office and the firm is accredited with playing an important role in training
and the early education of the field.15
Because Frank Miles Day’s architectural firm was started first, he had the
largest practice of the three firms and was appointed the architect in charge. He
signed most of the correspondences to the contractors. Day was born and raised in
the Philadelphia and attended the University of Pennsylvania. After he completed
school he traveled, studied and practiced in Europe for several years and then
returned to Philadelphia.16 He entered practice in Philadelphia with George T.
Pearson and in 1888 won the competition for the Art Alliance on Broad Street that
announced the rise of historically accurate recreations as the basis for design.17
Later his brother joined the firm, and the name was changed to Frank Miles Day
and Brother. In 1912 the firm’s name was changed to Day and Klauder to mark
the rise of Charles Z. Klauder in the office. Day, an award winning architect,
received many honorary degrees from several universities, including Yale and the
11

University of Pennsylvania. Day is credited with having a rare artistic gift gained
through travel, mastering the principles and knowledge of architecture, creating a
certain style within Philadelphia and bringing the international architectural world
to the city.
The University Museum would not exist if it were not for Dr. Pepper, the
Building Committee and Eyre. If it were not for their insight and drive, the
Museum would never have been built.

12

The Building – Phase 1
After experimenting with classical, Roman-based design recalling the
Chicago Columbian Exposition, and perhaps intending to relate to the adjacent
white terra cotta clad Commercial Museum, the designers of the Museum building
shifted to the Lombard - Romanesque style in brick.18 This conformed to the shift
to brick for the dormitory quadrangle and linked the building to Penn’s brand. In
the 1900 issue of The Architectural Review, the building is praised for its design.
“It pretends to no definite style. Lombard would perhaps cover it as
well as anything, but there is much of the delicate early Renaissance
work in it here and there, and a certain frankness, and, if the term
many be used, practical American quality, that give the thing a
distinction seldom achieved in this day and generation……. This is
good architecture, as good as one could ask, and quite up to the
standard set themselves by the remarkable set of men who are giving
to a city once notorious for the infamy of its architecture a reputation
and brilliancy and originality that would be much hard to match
elsewhere in this country.”19
It was to be a large building with a dominant central dome containing an
exhibition hall and galleries running east to west that would “connect other halls
similar in form but inferior in dimensions, also surmounted with domes, similar
but smaller than the central dome.” 20 Facing the South Street façade were to be
three exterior courtyards formed by four wings of the building. “Three central
rotundas would be devoted to the ancient civilizations of Greece & Rome, Egypt
and Mesopotamia.”21 The courtyards and the framing buildings that Eyre and his
partners developed were to represent the traditional cultures of America, Asia,
13

Africa and Oceania. They were to contain pools and fountains with trees and
plants from around the world. The building was to be built entirely of brick,
winning the praise of other architects. In 1905 Alfred H. Granger wrote ‘I know
of no other (demonstration) how to use brick beautifully…common burned brick,
but only an artist and a poet could produce such results.” 22 The design avoided
clutter that many of its contemporaries incorporated into their designs, such as
gargoyles and fake carvings. Eyre did, however, incorporate marble and glazed
tile.
The decoration of the building was shown most in the window and entrance
design. The double windows have a rounded arch that is separated by a slender
classic column adding elegance to the design of the building. The floral and
faunal glass mosaics of the 1899 building were designed by Tiffany Glass and
Decorating Company. The sculpture on the building and in the courtyard were fine
examples of the work of Alexander Stirling Calder who also worked with Eyre on
the sculpture for the fountains in a later project at the Benjamin Franklin Parkway
in Philadelphia. The marble medallions on the façade of the building were
designed by John Ross of New York City.23
The main entrance of this wing of the building is approached by two flights
of stairs. The entrance is made of white marble. Two plain columned shafts and
capitals support an arched hood over the door. The figures on the top are kneeling
figures with arms raised to support the spring of the arch. Originally the plans
14

called for glass mosaics to fill the space under the hood, but it was instead filled
with pieces of marble. In a letter from Frank Miles Day to Mrs. Stevenson dated
July 11, 1901 an explanation was given for this change. “The marble ach carried
by pillars over the main door was originally hollowed out on the under side to
receive mosaic….the architects decided not to use the mosaic in that position,
deeming a more severe treatment more suitable. Curved slabs of marble were
substituted for the mosaic.”24 Underneath the arched hood the name “Free
Museum of Science and Art” was carved on a shield designed by Calder. A
description of the sculpture was in The Philadelphia Inquirer of August 1899 as
follows “…a panel over the main door executed by Mr. Calder in which two
youths are supporting a shield bearing its inscription the name of the Museum.25
Calder is also credited with the lions head sculpture in the lily pool in the
courtyard.

15

The Landscape of the Upper Courtyard
On April 10, 1895 a committee was appointed to oversee the formation of
the Botanical Gardens. The committee consisted of three members of the
University Museum’s Board of Trustees: Mr. Strawbridge [of the department
store fame], Mr. Houston, who would give the great gift of Houston Hall a vice
president of the Pennsylvania Railroad, and Mrs. Sarah York Stevenson. Also
appointed were two of the architects, Eyre and Day. They hired a
landscaper/gardener, Mr. Walter Harper of Andorra Nurseries in Chestnut Hill,
used by Eyre for his domestic projects, to oversee the development of the
quadrangle. To honor its beauty, the quadrangle was renamed the Garden Court.
Formed by the original wings of the building, the court is enclosed on three sides
by the building and on the fourth side by a brick wall along South Street. The
Northern Italian influence is most apparent in this garden. The only completed
garden of Eyre’s master plan was most likely entirely designed by Eyre (figure 8).
Eyre’s building designs, were known for their “softness of line” and were
described by other architects as “decidedly ahead, both for beauty of
draughtsmanship and picturesqueness and originality of design.”26 Eyre was
known for his townhouse designs in Philadelphia; the townhouses he made
alterations to were renowned within the city. The buildings were given a certain
distinction that made them stand out amongst its neighbors. He incorporated a
16

lightness of design into his buildings, using fanciful Queen Anne aspects. The
oval shape was a favorite of his, using it for windows in the townhouses. He
commissioned A. Stirling Calder to design oval medallions to be placed in the
façade of the University Museum. He integrated Renaissance, Late Gothic, Queen
Anne and Arts and Crafts into his designs, never favoring just one, but creating a
masterful blend of the styles.
In the late 1880s a new style was born, one that looked to the historic styles
that Eyre used in the past, but did not expect to be correct. It was a more
picturesque style than Academic Eclecticism, a style that was also popular in the
1890s. Many American architects at the time had traveled, worked and studied
abroad the buildings of the old masters, and of the vernacular. As mentioned
before, Eyre was born in Italy and did not move to the United States until his early
teens. He seemed to look at the architecture of the village and the rural vernacular
home instead of looking at the architecture of the city. Another associated
architect on the University Museum project, Cope also studied abroad and many
of his photographs and drawings can be seen in the University’s Architectural
Archives.
Looking at Eyre’s drawings of his townhouse and country house designs,
one can see the important role that the landscape played. The façade and garden is
meant to be read as one unit. The landscaping of the building is meant to be the
threshold. The courtyards of the Museum were meant to be an introduction to
17

what you will find inside the Museum’s halls. The main gate to the courtyard was
meant to be the main entrance to the Museum. The trees were meant to draw the
visitor’s eye up to the roofline where Eyre incorporated decorated tiles and marble
medallions. The visitor comes to the Museum not only to view its collections, but
to view the building. The garden is just as integral to this design as it is to his
country house designs.
In looking at the original watercolor renderings of the building, it is
possible to see how important the landscape was to Eyre. He picked Lombardy
Poplars, a species that is not native to the Philadelphia – though a popular street
tree in America beginning in the 18th century, but imperative to the Northern
Italian landscape.
The Garden Committee contacted the Olmsted Brothers firm of Brookline,
MA to submit a design for the Botanical Garden. The Olmsted office was well
known for collegiate work, including nearby Bryn Mawr College, and would later
work with the University of Pennsylvania, but in this instance their plan was not
carried out. A copy of their plan survives in the University Museum’s archives.
They submitted a grading plan encompassing the entire eight-acre property
acquired by the University (Figure 6). The original wing of the building is clearly
shown and formed the basis of the design. It too has a reflecting pool in the
courtyard suggesting that this was a requirement of the plan. Also shown on the
plan is a layout for a small triangular garden on the southwest corner of the
18

building, which was also shown on Eyre’s original plan. Another interesting
feature of this plan is a tennis court located where the Administrative Wing and
lower courtyard is today. This may have been a temporary use because the
building was always intended to be larger – perhaps part of athletic campus
Franklin Field, which Day was designing across South Street. In the plan, various
clusters of trees are shown as well as paths, creating a large garden park. The
Frederick Law Olmsted National Historic Site has no record of any other plans,
suggesting that the Olmsteds did no more work on the project. However, by the
time the University had contacted the famous firm, Frederick Law Olmstead had
already retired in 1895 and his partners were running the firm.27
The Committee on Law and Legal Relations looked into the wording of the
deed from the City in regard to the Garden. In 1861 by an Act of the Assembly of
Pennsylvania, forty acres of the Blockley Farm was “to be laid out and maintained
as an open public place forever, for the health and recreation of the people.” In an
Ordinance of the Philadelphia City Council of July 6, 1883 this usage was
confirmed, with slightly different language.28 It had set aside a “portion of the
Almshouse property to be improved for the health and public welfare of the
Philadelphians.” This led the committee to conclude that by using 30% of the
total block, they had met this requirement.
The original design of the building, if completed, used only thirty percent
of the lot, leaving about one acre to be used as the Park and Garden. Working
19

together, Eyre and Day planned the garden court down to the last detail. Included
in their drawings were the locations of plantings, wooden boxes and frames to line
the planting beds (presumably to deal with problems of the fill) and the precise
location of the placement of the trees. The architects also put much thought into
the appearance of the garden, specifying the type of pavement to be used, what to
border the paths with, and the type of tree to line the South Street façade. “The
architects authorized various embellishments; eight Dorset marble pier caps for the
brick piers, copper gutterings, two granite gateposts.”29 Frank Miles Day signed
many of the letters to the Nursery, including one that requested 32 Sugar Maples
and specified where they were to be located, 21 in the pavement along the street
and 11 between the building and the railroad track to screen the property.30
The entrance to this courtyard announces the eclectic fusion of disparate
elements that would characterize the building. This courtyard was to be the
principal entrance to the first phase of the building. It was to be part of the park
and botanical garden that would form the museum’s setting and would contain a
large pool or basin designed to become a lily or water garden. The gate to this
courtyard is of Asian influence. In a letter from Cope and Stewardson to William
Purling and Co., an ornamental metal working company, dated May 10, 1899 “We
accept for the Building Committee of the Free Museum your estimate of February
27 for the ornamental entrance gate and two side panels and four lanterns for the
entrance gateway of the Museum. This work is to be done strictly in accordance
20

with our instructions and to our satisfaction…All these pieces are to be entirely
handwork and no rolled bars are to be used anywhere, unless they have been
thoroughly hammered over from a larger size, by hand! The character of the work
is to be strictly in accordance with what you know to be our requirements.” 31
On January 9, 1897 Walter Cope wrote to Samuel Dickson, Chairman of
Committee on Law and Legal Relations of the University Trustees, about the
garden. “This last mentioned ground surrounding or adjoining the north or west
portions of the proposed building have been laid out and planned with a good deal
of study on the part of the architects as a part of the park and botanic garden which
would extend to all the ground surrounding, adjoining or lying between the
various wings of the museum when completed. The principal entrance to the first
part of the building to be erected will be throughout part of this park or botanic
garden, which will contain a large pool or basin especially designed to become a
lily or water garden.”32
The first blueprints of the Garden Court appeared on May 20, 1899. These
blueprints show the sizes and position of the tubs that were to be placed in the lily
pool (Figure 9). In a letter dated May 26, 1899 from Cope and Stewardson to
D.D. Williamson of the Museum is a description of the pool “…. A blue print
showing the sizes and positions of the tubs in the pool at the Museum together
with the names of the plants to be used in them. The positions of the corner tubs
and the central line of tubs shown in their proper positions on the blue prints, but
21

the 2 lines along the sides should be rather more widely separated than shown.
Otherwise, there will be a crowded effect in the middle of the pool and an open
space on the sides.” 33 The same care and attention to detail was applied to the
furnishing of the garden. A letter dated August 24, 1899 from Cope and
Stewardson to Jacoby and Sons, Philadelphia marble craftsmen states; “your
estimate of the 22 is accepted for all the urns and benches…You are to include all
fountains, all necessary clamps and dowels, use Rutland marble which is to be
stained same as the other marble in the building…”34
Despite the care of the architects, the landscape has been changed under
each Museum director. The placement of the benches and urns within the garden
differ throughout the years. The maintenance of the pool and the care of the plants
were going to be a never-ending problem for the Museum. In a letter dated July
29, 1899 from Cope and Stewardson to DD. Williamson “In reply to a letter to
Walter Harper in regard to the Nymphaeas in the pool he answers that the plants
will all be dead if they do not receive more intelligent care. He says he was at the
Museum this week and was much disappointed with the looks of everything. The
pool had far too much water in it and he says he should not be surprised if all the
plants should die…”35 This letter was signed Frank Miles Day. Several other
letters are also in the Museum Archives along these lines. A letter from October
of 1899 from a W. Tricker to Frank Miles Day instructs the architect on the care of
the plants and how to prepare and protect them from the upcoming winter.
22

Another problem stemming from the pool were the fish. The committee
wrote to the U.S. Fish and Fisheries inquiring about ornamental fish in 1899,
which replied that they no longer continued the “propagation” of ornamental fish.
They were referred to a company in Brooklyn, New York about obtaining Golden
Carp and Japanese Gold Fish but were informed that August was not a good time
to ship fish and that late September would be a better time.36 Eventually, the U.S.
Commission on Fish and Fisheries did send them ten large gold fish and thirty
trench fish for the pool. The fish proved to be a long time problem for the
Museum and several other correspondences were found in the archives. The fish
did, however, continue to be part of the pool until the 1980’s.
This Garden Court represents the character and integrity of the Museum
and its collection. Installed in this garden were several pieces of the Museum
collection, including statues from Herculaneum. Even the pieces of sculpture
designed by Calder became part of the collection. This entrance brings the visitor
back into another time; it represents the Victorian idea of having a museum that
was hoped to be one of the largest in the world. This garden and the original
building is Eyre’s glimmer of hope, his baby, his dream.
Attached to this thesis is an inventory of all the images and files located
within the University of Pennsylvania Archives, the University Architectural
Archives and the University of Pennsylvania Museum of Archaeology and
Anthropology Archives. (Appendix 2).
23

Museum Building – Later Phases
The construction of the building halted until 1912 when the modified plans
for the first of the three rotundas, and the Harrison Rotunda, were completed. The
original plan called for a large central dome and side galleries, the side galleries
were removed. This new plan was based on a list of six requirements submitted to
the associated architects, now made up of the firms Day Brothers & Klauder,
Stewardson & Page, and Wilson Eyre & McIlvaine.37 This time, the architects in
charge were Stewardson and Page whose firm had become the premier collegiate
firm in the nation.
The list given to the architects by the Board of Managers were as follows:
1. As much room for display as we now have. 2. An auditorium seating 1,000
with a reception room and cloakrooms. 3. Library for 100,000 volumes. 4. One
large and two smaller laboratories, plus a photographic and dark room. 5. Two
classrooms to seat 50-75. 6. Proper facilities for storing under fireproof
conditions the collections not exhibited. 38
The modified plan included the auditorium, which was built under the large
exhibition hall and was intended to hold large heavy sculptures. The dome was
built by R. Gustavino Company a Philadelphia Company, which specialized in a
form of dome vaulting heavy masonry construction. There is no steel or
supporting trusses in any part of the dome or the roof. Both the dome of the
24

rotunda and the ceiling of the auditorium are constructed the same way.39 This
construction made the dome the largest masonry floor dome in the world at that
time. Most of the other domes were roof domes, which carries no weight except
itself. The rotunda is 90 feet from floor to top of dome, and 90 feet in diameter.
The floor is designed to hold 200 pounds per square foot. A series of windows are
set high in the dome, letting the natural light flood into the exhibition hall. The
hall was intended to hold large pieces of the Museum’s collection. Construction
on the dome began in 1915 and the new building was opened to the public in
1916.
The next addition to the Museum was the Coxe Wing, a project that began
in 1924. By this time the original scheme for the museum building had long
broken down. Separate wings were being built as needed to house the exhibits as
the collection grew. The architects still hoped to continue on the original plan of
the Museum and submitted plans that continued the three-domed structure. On
February 21, 1921 at another meeting of the Building Committee, a committee
member made a statement to the effect that it might be unwise to continue the
extensive building campaign that would include the central sections of the original
plan of the museum.40 The architects on this wing were again the firms of Day
and Klauder, Stewardson and Page, and Wilson Eyre and McIlvaine. With Wilson
Eyre and John Stewardson being the senior architects. This new building plan

25

greatly affected the layout of the site and the gardens Eyre planned in the
courtyards.
This wing was built solely for the purpose of to accommodating a space big
enough to hold a twenty-six foot high Egyptian gateway built of stone blocks and
weighing twenty-two tons, columns of the same height, and a separate twenty-two
foot high column.41 These pieces had been recently added to the Museum’s
collection. Work began on the Coxe Wing on January 17, 1923. The wing was
completed and opened by May 18, 1926 with a private reception; it was opened to
the public the next day. This new wing was the home of the Egyptian gallery.

26

Development of the 34th Street Garden
At the corner of 34th Street and South Street on the west side of the
Museum, where now a parking lot and 33rd Street are, their once was a triangular
park (Figure 12). This garden was part of the original design that included the
Botanical Gardens. Dr. C.C. Harrison directly oversaw the planting of the
garden; he personally sent the planting instructions to Andorra Nurseries. This
garden was not included in the correspondences that Wilson Eyre or Frank Miles
Day sent to Andorra Nurseries regarding the Garden Court. All costs for this
garden were directly billed to Dr. Harrison. In the center of the garden sat Karl
Bitter’s statue of Dr. William Pepper.42 In a letter to D.D. Williamson from one of
the associated architects, the decision to place the statue in the garden is described.
“It has been decided to place Dr. Pepper’s statue facing the path leading to it viz
north… inside of a circular coping…carrying the macadam path around this
coping…The low hedge will be planted on the outside of this path.”43 This is the
best description found of the garden in the Museum Archives.
In 1959, 33rd Street was extended through this park cutting it off from the
Museum and creating a parking lot for University Hospital visitors (Figure 14).
The famed statue of Dr. Pepper was first moved against the western wall of the
Museum, and has been relocated several times since. It is now situated against the
south wall of College Hall.
27

Sharpe Administrative Wing and Lower Courtyard
From 1926 to 1929, consideration and construction continued on the
Museum building. The Sharpe Administrative wing was built. This was an
eastward expansion and continuation of Eyre’s original plan. The first floor of this
wing is where the present day main entrance of the museum is located. Had
Eyre’s plan reached fruition, the central and largest of the three planned rotundas
would have been located behind this wing. The second floor of this wing was to
be used as office and exhibition space. The mounting costs of this new wing
became an insurmountable problem for both the Museum and the Architects.
Both the architects and the Board of Managers wanted this new wing of
the building to be equal to the original in style. After all, this was to be the main
entrance of the museum, according to Eyre’s design, and hence should be the most
impressive (Figure 16). Looking at the original design by Eyre submitted in 1896
to the Board of Managers, and the photographs of the Administrative Wing that
we see today, it is easy to see how difficult it was to raise funding for this addition.
With the loss of Dr. Pepper, the Museum had trouble raising the appropriate funds
for the Building Committee. In the last years of his life, Dr. Pepper had made the
building of this Museum the main focus of his career. If Eyre’s original design for
this entrance was completed, this courtyard would have been grander than the
upper courtyard. A beautiful portico would have been located over the entrance,
as well as an arcade on the second floor. In the distance, the large dome of the
28

central rotunda would have loomed over the visitor, impressing the visitor with the
importance of the collection within and establishing itself as a major competitor in
the museum world.
The Board office was also to be located in this wing, and furnishing this
room may have been the greatest cost, taking up most of the budget. The Board of
Managers wanted oak paneling, marble fireplaces, and leather chairs, in the offices
and meeting room. There were many correspondences between the architects and
the building committee in the Museum Archives regarding the cost. To cut down
on costs, the architects wrote a letter stating that “to bring the cost down 30% they
would have to eliminate all work in the forecourt, omit all paneling in the
boardroom and offices, eliminate all fireplaces and chimneys, to omit all marble
bases, cork floors in the rest room and a terrazzo floor in the coat room, and use
cement floors in the basement and main floor studios. Also to omit all elevators
but leave the space for future installation.”44 This is the plan that the architects
eventually did follow, greatly affecting the lower courtyard.
In the 1926 budget the completion and landscaping of the forecourt was
cut. It was decided by both the architects and the building committee that the only
part of the forecourt that was to be completed was the wall running along South
Street and the two entrance gates. In 1929, money was found to further furnish the
forecourt. In a letter from Eyre and McIlvaine to Dr. Gordon of the building
committee the fountain is first mentioned. “We had in mind a spot of decoration
29

for the inside of the forecourt wall, opposite the main entrance, in the form of a
niche in the wall which would either be a wall fountain or simply a piece of
sculpture without a fountain.”45 The reply from Dr. Gordon was just that the final
decision should be left to the architects, the Museum could think of no suitable
piece of sculpture to fit in the niche. The architects decided that a fountain would
be installed in the wall instead. The fountain was designed to be built into wall,
with water dripping into a shell basin following the suggestion of the architects
(Figure 29).
Alexander Stirling Calder was commissioned to design this fountain,
statues for the gateposts, and to create a shield over the entrance similar to the one
in the upper courtyard. The statues for the gateposts were designed to stand on the
pillars at the entrance gates to the courtyard (Figure 28). These statues represented
the continents of Europe, Asia, Africa and the Americas, reflecting the collection
within the Museum’s halls – as well as the thematic organization of the complex.
Calder designed the statues, but stonemasons did the actual carving. The figures
faced the building and not the street. In a letter Calder defends this decision; “In
regard to the facing of the group on the gate posts at the Museum I thought very
strongly at the time and still think that for that particular building, considering its
use as housing collections of old art, the enclosed, withdrawn character of which is
well expressed by the wall shutting off the street, that those groups should face, as
they do, the forecourt and building.”46 This also orients the statutes towards the
30

sun, keeping the faces of the figures out of the shade. There was also enclosed a
sketch of how the figures should look, just in case any changes were made to the
orientation of the statues by the Museum.
On February 29, Mr. Borie, of Zantzinger and Borie architects, a local
Philadelphia architectural firm who were to design the Philadelphia Museum of
Art was a member of the University’s board. Borie was the new Chairman of the
Building Committee, he asked the Philadelphia landscape architects Wheelwright
and Stevenson for suggestions on how to improve the lower courtyard. The firm of
Wheelwright and Stevenson was begun by Robert W. Wheelwright, who worked
both with Frederick Law Olmsted and with Eyre in his New York City office. The
firm’s chief project was the designs for the Benjamin Franklin Parkway, which
they again worked with Eyre on as well as Calder. 47
Because the budget of this project was so drastically cut, the grand entrance
that Eyre envisioned in his master plan for the lower courtyard and Sharpe Wing
was never completed. The Museum felt that the space was lacking in adornment
and needed to be completed somehow. For the most part, this grand entrance was
used as a bus drop off location for school children. At a cost of $2, 354.70
Wheelwright and Stevenson could supply and install: several Ginkgo trees, Linden
trees, Thorn trees, Lonicera Morrow (form of Honeysuckle), Ailanthus, Privet,
Pyracantha, English Ivy and Ligustrum Ibota.48 The only other adornment in the
courtyard, aside from Calder’s sculptures was a large low basin intended to be a
31

fountain but not completed. This basin appeared in the original plans of the
Museum drafted by Eyre and is thought to be one of his designs.

32

The Women’s Committee and Their Involvement with the
Gardens
By the 1950’s the gardens began to decline. The question of maintaining
the upper courtyard became expensive for the Museum. The grading and drainage
in the upper courtyard was a problem and the water would pool up, forcing the
Museum to have to build bridges over the paths to get to the entrance. The lower
garden was an eyesore, used primarily for a parking lot by employees and
volunteers by this time. Howard Peterson, Chairman of the Board of Managers
complained that the “courtyards were shabby with only crabgrass and privet.”49
The Board of Managers turned to the Women’s Committee of the Museum to help
improve both the upper and lower gardens. Leading this campaign were Nancy
and Clarence Warden, who were major donors to the Museum. Nancy was the
head of the Women’s Committee at the time.
In an early annual report to the Board of Managers, the Women’s
Committee reiterated Peterson’s complaint and confirmed it, by stating that the
upper garden was mostly privet and weeds. They recommended reseeding the
garden and aerating the soil at the very least. Included in this report were also
suggestions of what could be done at a later date such as improving the brick
paving, planting pines around the statue of Dr. Pepper, which by then had been
moved against the outer wall of the museum on the west side, planting Ginkgo
33

trees outside the lower court, removing the overgrown privet, and re-setting the
lower catch basins to improve the drainage problems.
In December of 1963 the Women’s Committee hired George Patton a
modern Philadelphia landscape architect and professor at the University of
Pennsylvania to design a new planting plan of the two gardens. Patton had
designed Penn’s Locust Walk and worked on many other projects, such as the
Kimball Art Museum in Fort Worth, Texas, in collaboration with Louis Kahn, he
also worked on the Liberty Bell Pavilion in Philadelphia, PA with
Mitchell/Giurgola Architects who were to later work on an addition to the
University Museum. His modernist landscape style was a stark contradiction to
Eyre’s historical garden. Many of the plants he used were contemporary, easy to
maintain and available locally. This design furthered along the loss of Eyre’s
Italian style garden losing the connection with the historic character of the
building.
The initial plans were submitted by the Women’s Committee to Howard
Peterson of the Board of Managers. They showed the plant species, locations and
sizes as well as the total cost for the project. The plan also included the trees on
the outside of both the South Street wall and the Eastern wall of the building. This
was meant to improve the general outlook of the Museum to the public. Plants
that Patton included in the gardens were Ivy, Magnolias, Ilex, Holly Jolivette,
English Yews, White Azalea, Cotoneasters, the holly “Nellie Stevens”, and
34

Hawthorn.50 The ivy was planted along the wall of the building a further break
from Eyre’s plan, using a species that was not native to Northern Italy that would
eventually cover the building and its design.
George Patton agreed to help the Women’s Committee obtain bids from
contractors for doing the work and supervising the planting as well. The
Committee hired Rickert Nurseries. Nancy Warden was in charge of the task of
fundraising, which included writing letters to the members of the Museum. The
following letter was written from Nancy Warden to a Mrs. Platt “The landscaping
outside the University Museum is sorely in need of attention. It has been twenty
years since new material has been added and during this time winters and city dirt
have taken a severe toll. This fall we will start rejuvenating the upper and lower
courtyards in a manner that will do justice to our magnificent building. We are
hoping that as a member of the museum you will help us by sending $5.00.”51
Nancy Warden was a major fundraising operator for the Museum, possibly giving
Dr. Harrison, now long since gone, a run for his money.
George Patton’s plans for the upper courtyard were drastically different
from Eyre’s. By eliminating the hedge around the tripartite garden in the upper
courtyard, Patton eradicated the formality of the garden. The Lombardy Poplars
that Eyre planted anchored the building to the ground and drew the visitor’s eye up
to the roofline to Tiffany’s decorative tile. Patton planted two large Magnolia
trees on either side of the front door, which eventually grew to overshadow the
35

building. One factor that Patton did correct was the grading of the garden to
improve the persistent drainage problem.
In the lower courtyard, the large basin designed by Eyre that was
mentioned previously was the main focus of the Women’s Committee efforts. The
basin that Eyre installed was turned into a fountain by adding a mechanism that
provided a plume of water. In September of 1966, the Women’s Committee
talked of putting a bronze piece of sculpture in the fountain as well as fish and
exotic plants. The proper sculpture was never found, the material of the sculpture
was also much disputed considering the fact that bronze would have killed both
the fish and the plants. But the fish and plants were installed, yet again providing a
problem for the Museum.
The pool continued to be a frustrating problem for the Museum. The pool
by this time it had been repeatedly vandalized by students who frequently jump in
the pool. Trash was also found in the pool. In a letter from the Philadelphia
Zoological Gardens to Dr. Froelich Rainey, President of the Board of Managers in
1968 an amusing solution was addressed.
Concerning liberating snakes in the pool at the entrance to the
University Museum. There is no guarantee that any snakes would
remain in or near the pool, and it is highly likely that they would
disappear within a day or two at most. It is a fair prediction that, if
they were found crawling around the streets, they would be pounded
to a pulp in short order. Also there is the problem of scaring the
daylights out of someone. Who would be liable if a person were
bitten, even though the snakes are harmless? Instead of using snakes
to scare away swimmers, would it be practical to post signs around
the edge of the pool indicating that chemicals have been added to the
36

water to control algae or what not, and to suggest that would be
chemicals make it dangerous to enter the water?52
In 1965, Rose Valley Nurseries was contracted to maintain the grounds at
the Museum, a cost covered by the Women’s Committee, members of the
committee also took an active role in maintaining the garden.53 Another amusing
anecdote of the Women’s Committee day’s involved ivy planted around the base
of the walls of the upper courtyard. In Patton’s plan, climbing ivy was planted and
eventually took over the building, covering the windows. One of the Museum
employees complained to a grounds keeper that the ivy was covering the window
and not letting any light into the office, the well meaning groundskeeper was
asked to trim the ivy from their window but instead cut the ivy at its base, killing
all the ivy. Today, when we see the pictures of the building with the ivy on it and
cringe at the thought of Eyre’s beautiful building being covered, not to mention
effects that the ivy had on the mortar and the brickwork. But the women’s
committee at the time was incensed, reporting in the committee notes the terrible
tragedy that had occurred.54
In 1967, the Jordanian Government gave the City of Philadelphia two brick
columns with Jeresh capitals of Acanthus leaves, which were placed in the lower
courtyard at the University Museum. Many other pieces of sculpture were placed
over time in the gardens two of the best known perhaps are Mr. Wanamaker’s
replicas from Herculaneum, one of which was stolen the other now resides in the
enclosed inner education courtyard. On May 4, 1978 the upper courtyard was
37

renamed “The Warden Garden” named in honor of Nancy F. and Clarence
Warden Jr. “whose untiring efforts in beautifying the garden have brought
constant pleasure to Museum visitors.”55
The next mention of major work done to the upper courtyard was in 1984
when the Lorenzo Brothers of Philadelphia was contracted to do a complete
overhaul of the pool. They removed and repaired the copings, repaired the
brickwork, parged the walls, cleaned the pool, and repaired any grass they
damaged.56 The gardens then remained virtually untouched, besides the basic
upkeep, until the late 1990’s.

38

Continuing the Master Plan
Construction on the Museum halted, with minor alterations until 1971,
when the Museum commissioned the award winning Philadelphia architectural
firm of Mitchell/Giurgola Architects. The firm in part continued on the plan of the
original architects, connecting the wings at the rear with a five-storey “L” shaped
structure without completing Eyre’s idea of a Central Rotunda. The Academic
Wing provided offices and laboratories for the Anthropology Department, offices
for the Education Department, greatly expanded space for the Museum Library, a
cafeteria, and a bus entrance at the new Kress Gallery and additional collections
storage space.57
This new wing was designed in an ultra-modern style, breaking from the
more expensive masonry design of the original buildings. Yet still respecting the
old masonry patterns of paired bricks with broad mortar but with exposed concrete
on the interior. In a 1972 article in Forum Magazine by William Marlin, the new
wing is described. “The Academic Wing is a model of tact. The old museum is
dark brick. Pitched roofs of red tile. Colorful mosaics. And magnificently vaulted
spaces. Outside the brick, tile and roof pitch are carried over in a genteel, selfeffacing gesture to the old building and to the streetscape. Inside, however, the
architect’s gesture is more assertive. Minute in wall; strong in window.”58 The

39

architects chose materials such as board formed concrete and glass, and then
wrapped the building around the edge of a long inner court.
Two inner courtyards were designed within the enclosure created by the
addition of this new wing. A three level connector bridge between the old and
new sections bisects the courtyards. This bridge contains the ground floor foyer, a
café on the second level, and a roof garden, which is now only open to the use of
Museum employees. On the west end of the courtyard in another bridge that links
the main entrance of museum from the upper courtyard and the new library.59 In
the eastern inner courtyard, a small amphitheatre was built with raised brick
platforms. This space was intended to hold small concerts or lectures. The
western courtyard was the larger of the two and was designed on two levels,
representing the different ground levels of the older wings. The design called for
different pieces of sculpture from the Museum collection to be located in the
gardens with a higher degree of security. This is where Wanamaker’s replica of
the Herculaneum statue was moved. The courtyard is used as a tool to orient
visitors within the museum. This new wing was meant to help the flow of the
Museum, ending the dead end spaces that visitors had in the past experienced.

40

The Mainwaring Wing and Stoner Courtyard
By the 1990’s the Museum began to realize that it needed more room to
store its collections. They turned to Atkin Olshin Lawson-Bell Architects of
Philadelphia (from this point forth to be referred to as Atkin) to design a new
collections storage wing. This wing, called the Mainwaring Wing, was to be an
eastward continuation of Eyre’s master plan, and it would also finally enclose the
east side of the lower courtyard.
The new wing will provide state-of-the-art storage facilities for most
of the ethnographic collections; much needed research space for
faculty, students and visiting scholars; and a seminar room. Access
to these collections will be dramatically improved, as scattered
collections will be brought together, and study areas will be located
close to storage. The new climate control system will create an
environment with stable temperature and humidity, and filtered air.
This system, and the new building it is housed in, promise to greatly
enhance preservation of the collections for future generations of
scholars, students and the general public.60
This new wing was designed to complement the original plan of the building, yet
with its copper clad east wall, it is designed to distinguish Eyre’s old building and
Atkin’ new and modern building. “The exterior of the addition mediates between
the detailed traditional masonry of the original buildings and the modern facade of
the academic wing. The building has an expressed, poured-in-place concrete frame
clad in brick, limestone and metal panels.”61 Despite the new modern materials,
Eyre’s strong building character persisted. The architects chose to follow his
master plan, instead of breaking away from it and building the new wing in a
41

different orientation. Many other major museums followed in this route during the
same period of time by adding a modern wing to an older, more classical style.
The Metropolitan Museum of Art and the Natural History Museum, both in New
York City included modern additions. The National Gallery in Washington, DC
also followed along this route.
When the University Museum first began talking to Atkin about the wing,
the lower courtyard was still being used as a parking lot by Museum employees
and volunteers. Tony Atkin insisted that the courtyard should be designed as well,
arguing that it would be shortsighted to do one without the other. In order to
answer the parking question, Atkin secured parking spaces in the neighboring
parking garage, built by Mitchell/Giurgola in the 1960’s in the space where the
easternmost wing and courtyard of the Museum would have been located if Eyre’s
plan had been continued. The firm then redesigned the entrance to the
Administrative Wing, so that it could be used as the main entrance to the Museum.
They built a reception desk and small gift shop. The elevator was already located
at this entrance, it was added in the Mitchell/Giurgola addition. Until this point
the main entrance was still through the upper courtyard.
The Museum then contracted the Olin Partnership, a Philadelphia landscape
architecture firm, to redesign the lower courtyard. Using the Baths of Diocletian
in Rome as inspiration, the firm reinterpreted Eyre’s original design and used the
idea of a Roman Piazza or public square as a basic idea for the garden. The
42

University had recently conducted a study of the distribution of open space across
the campus, and it was realized that the southeastern section of the campus had
very little open space. Olin Partnership designed this courtyard to be an intimate
retreat for members of the University community. The new design included
seating that reflected “reading rooms,” creating a private space by clustering
benches together and secluding them by using light plantings.
They began by ripping out the existing courtyard and regrading it, so that it
gently sloped up to the front door. This eliminated the need for steps and made
the entrance handicapped accessible. The plan called for using as much of the
original materials as possible. The tile work on the front steps was saved and
placed back on the threshold of the front doors. The granite curbing was also
saved as well as the bricks from the drive. The original fishscale pattern of the
drive was reset, giving more of the Roman piazza atmosphere. This entrance was
intended by Eyre to be a carriage road and a dropoff location for school children,
in Olin’s plan, the carriage road was rounded to look more like a cart way and was
closed to vehicular traffic. The idea of being able to drive through this courtyard
was very important to the design of the garden in both Eyre’s eye and Olin's.
Another key feature that Olin Partnership wanted to re-interpret in the
courtyard was the basin that Eyre designed. “The central garden features the
Arcadia Fountain, both a restoration of the existing basin and a new elegant
marble bowl adds new prominence to the heart of the courtyard. The bowl is of
43

Royal Danby marble from Vermont and will have an exuberant water display.”62
This basin has been mentioned several times earlier in Patton’s plan; he added a
mechanism to provide a plume of water. This new design by Olin Partnership is a
respectful interpretation of Eyre’s original plan. Surrounding this fountain are
public benches.
This garden represents the eclectic collection inside the museum by using
species of plants from around the world. Deciduous canopy trees such as the
Kentucky Coffee, Katsura, and Black Gum trees were planted symmetrically to
provide structure to the garden, the plants flanked the two entrance gates designed
by Samuel Yellin in the early 1900’s. Low evergreen hedges line the edges of the
garden, creating a frame for the plants within. Some of the more exotic plants
used in the garden include Japanese Snowbells and Witch Hazel. A Franklinia
tree is also include in the planting plan, in honor of the University of
Pennsylvania's founder Benjamin Franklin. Surrounding the plant beds are diverse
species of ferns, grasses, and other common ground covers.
At the time of the project’s completion, the main entrance to the museum
was moved to this garden. When entering the gates of this garden, the visitor is
overcome by the tranquil nature of this garden, something unmatched within the
city of Philadelphia. When visiting the Museum, one will find this garden being
used for all forms of entertainment. People playing Frisbee, eating lunch, studying
for exams and doing homework, and sometimes, they are there just to take a nap.
44

It is a very calm, serene and relaxing garden, and quickly becomes a favorite place
for members of the Penn community.

45

The Upper Courtyard Today
During the time that Atkin was constructing the Mainwaring Wing of the
Museum, the board began to realize that it’s mechanical systems where outdated,
and it was becoming too expensive to upkeep Eyre’s original buildings. Since the
mid 1960’s, the Museum has lacked a master plan. It has added onto the building
as needed, instead of anticipating the space that it will need in the future and
building to accommodate future growth. If a master plan was done before bids for
the new Collections Storage Wing were taken, the Museum could have taken into
account the fact that it would soon need to build a new mechanical space for the
old section of the building and it could have been included in Atkin plan. Also,
the parking garage immediately east of the building was implied to house future
space for the museum. The Museum should look at this garage as a possible space
for it to expand to in the future. The University has encouraged the Museum to
come up with a master plan for many years, yet it has not done so.
The air-conditioning in the Administrative Wing was archaic, in the
original building was non-existent. The Museum hired mechanical engineer Marv
Waxman to look at the mechanical needs and he in turn hired the Philadelphia
architectural firm of Dagit Saylor to do what was presumed to be a minor
underground chamber for the equipment. A feasibility study was conducted by
the museum to find space within the Museum grounds to build a mechanical room
46

for the old wing of the building. It was found that there was no space big enough
in the building to hold a mechanical room. After looking into constructing a
remote facility to house the mechanics, they came to the conclusion that it wasn’t
feasible and began looking at the upper courtyard as a location for this mechanical
room, where there was no pre-existing basement. With the promise of adding new
workspace around they mechanical room, the Museum turned to the upper
courtyard for its expansion possibilities.
Placing the mechanical room for this section of the building in the new
Mainwaring Wing was never considered. In the 1970’s, a hotel and two parking
garages were built on the remaining open space of the block where the Museum is
located. This greatly restricted the possible space for expansion of the Museum.
The University is the owner of all three structures on the block and could have
made accommodations for the Museum to house their mechanical room within one
of these garages.
This plan has been steeped in controversy since the beginning. In order to
implement this plan, the remaining fragments of Eyre’s beautiful garden would
need to be removed. It is argued though that by this time the structure of the
garden was Patton’s and not Eyre’s plan. Still, the fundamental design of the
garden is and will always be Eyre’s. He designed the paths, the lily pool (by this
time devoid of lilies) and the main entrance. No matter how you argue it, every

47

part of that courtyard belonged to Eyre, even if his original planting plan was long
since gone.
This new plan calls for the elimination and redesign of the garden. The
new design does follow Eyre’s original plan but it is a reinterpretation of it. The
project is named project F.A. R. E. (Future Air-Conditioning, Renovation and
Expansion63) which is to be completed in phases, as funding is raised.
“The new, 8,000 square foot room will house the air handling unit
that will serve the oldest (1899) section of the building, and a new
electrical switchgear which will ultimately serve the balance of the
Museum complex (with the exception of the new Mainwaring
Wing). In addition the Museum will be connected to the University's
campus-wide chilled water loop, allowing for the retirement of two
obsolete chillers that currently serve the Academic Wing.”64
The first phase begins with the excavation of the courtyard and creates a shell
space underneath which will be developed in future phases. The first phase ends
in the reinstatement of Eyre’s garden. Later phases will provide improved
scientific laboratories, archival and office spaces, and public spaces for the
Museum, most of which is proposed to be located under the garden. Immense
skylights further compromising the relationship between the buildings and the
landscape will light these spaces.
After meeting with an architect at Dagit Saylor, and voicing my concerns
that gardens and landscaping is always the part of a plan that lands on the “cutting
room floor,” so to speak, I was assured that the garden would be reinstated, and
that other amenities were cut out of this phase to ensure that enough money would
48

be left for the garden to be completed. This was a major stipulation of the
Philadelphia Historical Commission; they would not approve the plan unless this
assurance was made. Another reason why the Museum wants the garden to be
reinstated is the fact that this area is going to play a major role in fundraising and
be an event space for the Museum to raise revenue by renting for private, public,
and University events.
When construction on the courtyard began, many of the original materials
were saved, including the brick pavers in the paths, the pool, and the brick wall on
the South Street façade. The brick pavers will be placed in the same pattern as
Eyre’s design, although there will be new brick introduced as well, the new brick
will be dispersed throughout the garden.
The condition of the pool when construction began was poor; the coping
stones around the pool were cracked. There were plans by the University to
restore the pool prior to project FARE but funding fell through. However, a study
of the pool was conducted at that time. It was found that some of the stones from
the pool could be reused, but there is no longer any stone that can be found to
match the original coping. It was decided to use all new stones for the coping of
the pool, to create a uniform look but use the original profile on the stone (Figure
35).65 Water plants are going to be reintroduced into the pool, which have been
long since gone.

49

Another major, yet overlooked aspect of the garden is the marble lion
fountainhead at the end of the pool nearest the front entrance of the building. It is
believed that this fountain was designed by Alexander Stirling Calder. A study
was conducted of the lion head for the Museum to stabilize it. Its surface had
worn down and has felt the effects of acid rain and moisture; it was embedded in
mortar and brick and had a water pipe protruding out of the mouth.66 When the
garden is reinstated, this sculpture will not be included it will instead be replaced
by a copy made of the sculpture the original will be housed indoors.
When construction is completed, the garden is to be reinstated with some
modifications. The most radical and controversial of these additions is the
skylights. The design calls for modern skylights to run along the outside of the
garden along the building. These skylights are to allow light into the offices that
will be built in the basement at a later phase. The original design for the courtyard
by Dagit Saylor included connecting the skylights at the corners. This would have
made the skylights more of an intrusion into the garden, and be more noticeable to
visitors, tearing the visitors eye from the building and the pool and drawing it to
the skylights. The plan also called for the skylights to be angled away from the
building, with the tall side flush against the wall of the building. In the approved
plan, the skylights are not connected at the corners, and are at a lower angle with
them being angled away from the building. A low retaining wall will be built to
both shield and protect the skylights. There will be no handrails on the retaining
50

wall, as per the Philadelphia Historical Commission request; instead they will be
shielded with a low hedge.
Lighting is to play a major role in the garden. As stated before, the Museum
plans on using the space for events for Museum and University fundraising as well
as private parties. The plans call for floodlights to be installed flush with the
grass, illuminating the building, trees and shrubs. Floodlights will also be placed
in the pool, gently illuminating the water and the plants within it. The new
lighting will be modern, again respectfully showing the difference between the old
and the new. The original 10 ornamental metal lights will also be reinstated.
The landscape architecture firm that was hired is Hilspring Landscape
Architecture of Philadelphia. The firm looked at the garden in a functional
gardenesque way they want to respect Eyre’s original design, yet redesign it in a
way that it will be functional for the Museum to use. The plan calls for enlarging
the area around the front door and creating a waiting area and seating area. A low
retaining wall will be built along the edge of the pool that can also be used as
seating (Figure 33). This expanded area can be used by the Museum for outdoor
tables for events or a space for people to gather for tours. There will also be
several low steps, another change from Eyre’s plan. The idea behind this is to
prevent people from taking the “short cut” across the corner and killing the grass
and shrubbery.

51

The firm also wants to go back to the Tuscan planting plan, using plants
that are found in Italy, as well as the plants that Eyre may have had in mind in his
original design. They want to highlight the main entrance to the building through
the courtyard and also emphasis the formality of the garden by anchoring the
corners by using evergreen verticals in place of the Lombardy Poplars which Eyre
had favored. Patton used Magnolia trees to highlight the front entrance of the
building, which framed the entrance in vibrant color. Unfortunately, Patton’s
plants had become overgrown by the time the renovation had begun, hiding the
building. The new plan calls for lower plants and trees, while still highlighting the
entrance. A low, broken hedge will be planted on the tripartite lawn in part
recreating an original idea of Eyre’s that was removed under Patton’s plan. The
hedge will be broken to allow areas for people to enter between and look and sit
by the pool without trampling the hedge. The original gate is going to be cleaned
and put back in place as well as the iron lamps on either side.
When the garden is completed, the paths will be widened to help the
increased flow of pedestrian traffic that the garden has experienced, and to
accommodate the functions that the Museum plans on holding. The pool will be
slightly shallower, but will still be at a depth that will make it easy for the plants to
grow. The original urns and benches will be cleaned and placed back into the
garden as well as new benches for seating. It is hoped that some of the Museum’s
sculpture collection will be placed on display in the garden.
52

This garden is an introduction to the Museum. When entering through the
Japanese style gate into this garden, it brings the visitor back into a time of
Antiquity. You are no longer in Philadelphia, but a beautiful green world of the
past. The garden is an entrance to the Museum. It is part of the Museum entering
through the gate is like entering through the front door.

53

Conclusion
The Garden Court was one of the last remaining aspects of Wilson Eyre’s
original garden design. The building and the landscape formed a unified and
inseparable whole. The removal of the last of this historic fabric tears away from
the building and how the visitor should read it.
The development of the Museum from its inception to the present has been
one that has long been mired in budget problems and fundraising issues. The one
part of the building that has been focused on through it all is the upper courtyard.
Although it has gone through long periods of neglect, it has always been
rejuvenated. The gardens at the Museum give the visitor an introduction to the
collection. By using international styles and plants in the designs, it helps orient
the visitor to a different time and place.
Wilson Eyre envisioned the University Museum building as a place with
three large courtyards and gardens surrounding it. His designs not only show the
building, but the courtyards themselves. Although he only saw two of these
courtyards built, and really only one truly completed. The plan for the first section
of the building show the garden court as Eyre wanted it to be completed, he
showed how the paths were to be laid out and a the lily pool in the center. He
even went so far as selecting the plants and trees to for the garden. When one

54

looks at the early watercolor sketches that he did of the building, he included the
landscaping as part of the whole picture.
Unless the Museum Directors consider that Museum’s growth is over, the
institution needs to determine where it can expand to in the future, and what its
future needs might be. Short-term vision has characterized museum planning.
Had the mechanical room scheme been incorporated into the Mainwaring Wing
project, storage that doesn’t need light could have been placed under the courtyard
and the Mainwaring Wing could have been used for future exhibit space. There is
the larger question of whether it really was necessary to put the mechanical room
under the garden. Certainly it could have been placed in the adjacent garage
taking out a few parking spaces.
The current design by Hilspring Landscape is one that draws from Eyre’s
original plan. The plan calls for reinstating the tripartite garden and bordering it
with a broken boxwood hedge, it looks to Eyre’s historic garden while adding a
playful interpretation. The widening of the path by the front door and adding the
low wall allows the Museum
As you enter through the ornamental gate and proceed thought the garden
past the lily pool. The visitor first becomes aware of the magnificence of the Eyre
façade. The garden is a prelude to the collection within. By removing the main
entrance from the upper courtyard and placing it in the lower courtyard the
visitor’s experience is lessened. When the upper courtyard is reinstated the main
55

entrance should be made once again through the upper courtyard. Where in
Philadelphia is there a public garden whose design makes the visitor feel that there
are great things lying just beyond its doors.

56

Notes

1

Conn, Steven. Museums and American Intellectual Life: 1876-1926. University of Chicago Press 1998.
page 6.
2
Haller, Douglas M. Expedition Magazine, University of Pennsylvania Museum. Volume 41 number 1.
Architectural Archaeology: A Centennial View of the Museum Buildings. page 32.
3
Conn, Steven. Museums and American Intellectual Life, 1876-1926. University of Chicago Press 1998.
page 82.
4
Thomas, George E. University of Pennsylvania: The Campus Guide. Princeton Architectural Press 2002.
page 13.
5
Haller, Douglas M. Expedition Magazine, University of Pennsylvania Museum. Volume 41 number 1.
Architectural Archaeology: A Centennial View of the Museum Buildings. page 31.
6
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 8.
7
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 8.
8
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 9.
9
Ordinance, City of Philadelphia March 30, 1894.
10
Conn, Steven. Museums and American Intellectual Life, 1876-1926. University of Chicago Press 1998.
page 116.
11
Thomas, George E. and David B. Brownlee. Building America’s First University. 2000. page 88.
12
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
13
www.phiadelphiabuildings.org
14
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
15
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
16
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
17
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
18
Thomas, George E. and David B. Brownlee. Building America’s First University. 2000. page 226
19
The Architectural Review. 1900.
20
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 12.
21
Haller, Douglas M. Expedition Magazine, University of Pennsylvania Museum. Volume 41 number 1.
Architectural Archaeology: A Centennial View of the Museum Buildings page 34.
22
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 15.
23
Museum Archives. Box 1: Building, Folder, First Building. Marble for these Shields was sent to Mr.
Ross February 3, 1898.
24
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 21.
25
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 23.
26
Cohen, Jeffrey Alan. The Queen Anne and the Late Victorian Townhouse in Philadelphia, 1878-1895.
1991. page 358.
27
www.fredericklawolmsted.com
28
General Archives Folder, 1897. University of Pennsylvania Archives.
29
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 36.
30
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page
31
University Museum Archives, May 10, 1899. Letter Cope & Stewardson to William Purling and Co.
32
University Museum Archives. Jan 9, 1897. Letter Cope & Stewardson to Samuel Dickson.
33
University Museum Archives. May 26, 1899. Letter Cope & Stewardson to D.D. Williamson.
34
University Museum Archives. August 24, 1899. Letter Cope & Stewardson to Jacoby and Sons.
35
University Museum Archives. July 29, 1899. Letter Cope & Stewardson to D.D. Williamson.
36
University Museum Archives. Box 1.
37
www.philadelphiabuildings.org
38
University Museum Archives. Box 2.

57

39

Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 45.
University Museum Archives: Building Committee Notes.
41
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 51.
42
University Museum Archives: Box 1: Folder 1899.
43
University Museum Archives: Box 1: Folder 1899, First Building. Handwritten Letter.
44
University Museum Archives: Box 2: Folder 4th Section September 4, 1926.
45
University Museum Archives: Box 3: January 25, 1927.
46
University Museum Archives: Minutes of the Board of Managers, May 17, 1929. page 103.
47
Strong, Ann L. and George E. The Book of the School: 100 Years, the Graduate School of Fine Arts.
1990. page. 90
48
Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University Museum. 1983. page 73.
49
Museum Newsletter, Volume 4 (1): 3 Winter 1966.
50
University Museum Archives: Women’s Committee notes.
51
University Museum Archives: Women’s Committee notes.
52
University Museum Archives: Letter, June 26, 1968.
53
University Museum Archives: Women’s Committee notes. September 20, 1965.
54
University Museum Archives: Women’s Committee notes.
55
University Museum Archives: Women’s Committee notes. May 4, 1978, dedication.
56
University Museum Archives: Letter April 23, 1984.
57
Haller, Douglas M. Expedition Magazine, University of Pennsylvania Museum. Volume 41 number 1.
Architectural Archaeology: A Centennial View of the Museum Buildings. page 45.
58
Marlin, William. Forum Magazine. March 1972.
59
Marlin, William. Forum Magazine. March 1972.
60
http://www.museum.upenn.edu/new/about/mainwaring/risk.shtml
61
http://www.museum.upenn.edu/new/about/mainwaring/aboutwing.shtml
62
http://www.museum.upenn.edu/new/about/mainwaring/aboutgarden.shtml
63
http://www.museum.upenn.edu/new/members/campaign/fare.shtml
64
http://www.museum.upenn.edu/new/members/campaign/fare.shtml
65
Philadelphia Historical Commission letter from Dagit Saylor Architects, February 22, 2002
66
University Museum Archives: letter from Northwest Objects Conservation, Inc. February 23, 2003
40

58

Figure 1. Early Wilson Eyre watercolor of Upper Courtyard with Rotunda
completed. UPenn Architectural Archives.

Figure 2. Early Wilson Eyre watercolor of Museum. Shows triangular park on west side of Museum. UPenn Architectural Archives.
60

Figure 3. Early watercolor rendering of Museum showing Harrison
Rotunda and Coxe Wing. UPenn Architecutural Archives.

Figure 4. Photograph May 20, 1891 of the lot at the corner of Spruce
Street and 34th Street where the University Museum now stands. UPenn
University Archives.

61

Figure 5. University Museum early photograph. 1905-1910. Note that
the Rotunda is not yet built. Pierce and Jones. UPenn Archives.

Figure 6. Olmstead Brothers Plan of Botanical Garden. UPenn Museum
Archives.
62

Figure 7. Early Eyre watercolor rendering of Upper Courtyard of
Museum. UPenn Architectural Archives.

Figure 8. Eyre’s plan for Tripartite upper courtyard. UPenn Musuem
Archives.
63

Figure 9. Eyre’s design for lily pool in Upper Courtyard showing sizes
and locations of tubs to hold plantings. UPenn Museum Archives.

Figure 10. University Museum early photograph showing upper courtyard.
1899. William H, Rau. UPenn Archives.
64

Figure 11. Gate to Upper Courtyard pre-Franklin Field. Dillion. UPenn
Archives.

Figure 12. Eyre’s plan for 34th Street garden. UPenn Musuem Archives.
65

Figure 13. Early photograph of Museum showing 34th Street park. Note
statue of Dr. Pepper in center. UPenn Museum Archives.

Figure 14. Present day photograph of area where 34th Street park once
was. Now a parking lot for the University. KVB 2004
66

Figure 15. The Museum grounds were used by the the 6th PA infantry and
the 9th US Engineers as training grounds in the summer of 1917. UPenn
Archives.

Figure 16. Early watercolor rendering by Eyre of lower courtyard. UPenn
Architectural Archives.
67

Figure 17. Eyre design of lower courtyard. UPenn Museum Archives.

Figure 18. 1930’s photograph of lower courtyard. UPenn Museum
Archives.
68

Figure 19. Lower courtyard fountain and entrance. 1960’s. UPenn
Museum Archives.

69

Figure 20. Early photograph of Upper Courtyard entrance and lily pond.
UPenn Museum Archives.

Figure 21. 1950’s view of Upper Courtyard from Franklin Field. UPenn
Archives.
70

Figure 22. 1950’s view of lily pond in Upper Courtyard. UPenn Archives.

Figure 23. 1960’s view of Upper courtyard. Note the ivy covering the
building. UPenn Musuem Archives.
71

Figure 24. Olin Partnership’s plan for lower courtyard. Note the widening of the drive. Olin Partnership.

Figure 25. Olin Partnership’s plan for bowl for Lower Courtyard fountain.
Olin Partnership.
72

Figure 26. Lower Courtyard fountain showing Olin Partnership’s new
bowl. UPenn Museum Archives.

Figure 27. Lower Courtyard as it appears today. KVB 2004.
73

Figure 28. Sculpture done
by A. Stirling Calder to be
placed on entrance gates
of Lower Courtyard. KVB
2004.

Figure 29. Wall Fountain
done by A. Stirling Calder
placed in the Lower
Courtyard wall. KVB
2004.

74

Figure 30. Cluster of Benches to create a private “reading room” within
the Lower Courtyard. KVB 2004.

Figure 31. Atkins Olshin Lawson Bell’s Collections Storage Wing. KVB
2004.
75

Figure 32. Upper Courtyard before construction
began. UPenn Musuem Archives.

76

Figure 33. Dagit Saylor’s plan for Upper Courtyard. Dagit Saylor.

Figure 34. Dagit Saylor’s plan for Upper Courtyard showing skylights.
Dagit Saylor.
77

Figure 35. Dagit Saylor’s plan for pool, showing the positions of tubs in
pool to hold plants. Also shown is the new retaining wall. Dagit Saylor.

Figure 36. Dagit Saylor’s plan for pool showing proﬁle of coping and
again, location of tubs for plants. Dagit Saylor.
78

Figure 37. The Upper Courtyard today during construction. KVB 2004.

Figure 38. Looking down on the front gate. The gate has been left in
place but covered to protect it from the construction. KVB 2004.
79

Figure 39. Looking down at the South East corner during construction.
KVB 2004.

Figure 40. Looking down at the South West corner during construction.
KVB 2004.
80

80

W0E 01

Folder

36 x 49 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 36 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 36 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

26 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

Archive Architectural Archives

CopyTaken

Artist

Noted as "Sheet no. 58".

Description

Plans showing marble floors,

Folder Classification

Condition

167

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 56".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

166

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 55".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

165

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 67".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

173

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

Page 1 of 55

81

W0E 01

Folder

Type

Type

Type

Type

26 1/2 x 38 3/4 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 34 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

21 x 35 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

36 x 49 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

Noted as "Sheet no. 76".

Structural details

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

Noted as "Sheet no. 64".

Folder Classification

Condition

181

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

Noted as "Sheet no. 60".

Structural details

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

One section [and] two elevation

Folder Classification

Condition

170

Noted as "Sheet no. 59".

Folder Classification

Condition

169

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

Plans showing marble floors

Folder Classification

Condition

168

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Page 2 of 55

June 13, 1896

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

82

W0E 01

Folder

W0E 01

Folder

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

21 1/2 x 26 in.

NegativePresent

Title

Type

Type

Type

Type

26 1/2 x 39 1/2 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

35 x 54 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E01.

Folder

26 1/2 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 69".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

175

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 68".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

174

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 49".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

162

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 66".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

172

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

Page 3 of 55

83

W0E 01

Folder

W0E 01

Folder

W0E 01

Folder

Type

Type

26 1/2 x 39 1/2 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

26 1/2 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Notes

Type

26 1/2 x 36 1/4 in.

NegativePresent

Title

Type

26 1/2 x 39 1/2 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 73".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

179

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 72".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

178

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 71".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

177

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 70".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

176

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

June 13, 1896

June 13, 1896

Page 4 of 55

June 13, 1896

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

84

W0E 01

Folder

25 x 42 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E01.

Folder

40 x 52 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 34 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

26 1/2 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

219

Condition

Noted as "1005-E2"

Eyre

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

Aerial perspective looking sout

Folder Classification

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 36".

Plan of ambulatory

Folder Classification

Condition

155

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 65".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

171

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 74".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

180

Brown crayon on yellow paper

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title
June 13, 1896

June 13, 1896

Page 5 of 55

1921

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

85

Folder

Folder

W0E01.

Folder

41 x 56 1/2 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

21 2/2 x 33 in

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

Folder Classification

Folder Classification

147

Folder Classification

Condition

146

Condition

145

ID

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

University Museum of Science and

Description

Plan of the revision of lines and

Folder Classification

Condition

148

Condition

Pastel on Buff watercolor paper

ID

ID

ID

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

1895

Page 6 of 55

July 1895

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

-----Dated drawings, 1895-98:

No_copies

Date

86

W0E 01

Folder

40 x 52 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 34 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

18 x 24 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

23 x 36 1/2 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

149

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

photostat;

ID
CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

Noted as "Sheet no. 34".

First floor plan

Folder Classification

Condition

153

CopyTaken

Artist
Description

Noted as "Sheet no. 52".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

164

Basement plan

Folder Classification

Condition

150

Condition
Aerial perspective

Folder Classification

pastel on buff watercolor paper;

ID

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title
1896

Jan 13 1896

Page 7 of 55

June 13, 1896

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

87

W0E 01

Folder

21 x 39 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

21 x 51 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

21 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

28 x 34 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

Blueprint

ID

blueprint;

ID

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 39".

Rear elevation

Folder Classification

Condition

158

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 38".

East side elevation

Folder Classification

Condition

157

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 37 ".

Front elevation

Folder Classification

Condition

156

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 51".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

163

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

Page 8 of 55

June 13, 1896

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

88

W0E 01

Folder

40 x 52 in.

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

33 x 40 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

27 x 39 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

21 x 51 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

Type

Type

Type

Type

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 35".

Second floor plan

Folder Classification

Condition

154

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 48".

Seven sections

Folder Classification

Condition

161

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 44".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

160

CopyTaken

Artist
Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 40".

Section

Folder Classification

Condition

159

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Page 9 of 55

June 13, 1896

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

89

W0E 01

Folder

W0E 01

Folder

Monday, April 26, 2004

Notes

35 x 23 1/4 in.

NegativePresent

Title

Type

Type

Type

Type

34 1/2 x 23 1/2 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

23 1/2 x 36 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

W0E 01

Folder

40 x 52 in.

ID Number

Box

Notes

Title

NegativePresent

ID Number

Box

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

blueprint;

ID

Noted as "820.8".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

203

Noted as "820.7".

Structural details

Folder Classification

Condition

202

Noted as "Sketch A2".

Second floor plan

Folder Classification

Condition

211

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description

CopyTaken

Artist

Description
Noted as "Sheet no. 32".

Foundation plan

Folder Classification

Condition

151

Archived Material

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title

Folder Title
June 13, 1896

28-Jul-19

Oct. 28, 1912

Page 10 of 55

Oct. 28, 1912

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

No_copies

Date

Bibliography
1. Cohen, Jeffrey Alan. The Queen Anne and the Late Victorian
Townhouse in Philadelphia, 1878-1895. A Dissertation in History of
Art. University of Pennsylvania. 1991.
2. Conn, Steven. Museums and American Intellectual Life, 1876-1926.
University of Chicago Press. 1998.
3. Fahlman, Betsy Lee. A Philadelphian in Detroit: Wilson Eyre’s House
for Charles Lang Freer. Thesis. University of Pennsylvania. June
1977.
4. Griswold, Mac and Eleanor Weller. The Golden Age of American
Gardens: Proud Owners, Private Estates 1890-1940. Harry N. Abrams
Inc. Publishers, New York. 1991.
5. Haller, Douglas M. Expedition Magazine. University of Pennsylvania
Museum, Vol. 41 Number 1. Architectural Archaeology: A Centennial
View of the Museum Buildings.
6. Harris, Mary Virginia. A Very Special Building: The University
Museum. 1983.
7. Klein, William Jr. Gardens of Philadelphia and the Delaware Valley.
Temple University Press. 1995.
8. Marlin, William. Forum Magazine. March 1972.

90

9. Strong, Ann L. and George E. Thomas. The Book of the school: 100
years, The Graduate School of Fine Arts of the University of
Pennsylvania. 1990.
10. Thacker, Christopher. The History of Gardens. University of California
Press. 1979.
11. Thomas, George E. and David B. Brownlee. Building America’s First
University: An Historical and architectural Guide to the University of
Pennsylvania. University of Pennsylvania Press 2000.
12. www.philadelphiabuildings.org
13. www.fredericklawolmstead.com
14. www.Museum.upenn.edu/new.about/mainwaring/risk.shtml
15. www.Museum.upenn.edu//new/about/mainwaring/aboutwing.shtml
16. www.museum.upenn.edu/new/about/mainwaring/aboutgarden.shtml
17. www.Museum.upenn.edu/new/members/campaign/fare.shtml

91

Index
34th Street, 8, 28
Academic Eclecticism, 18
Academic Wing, 40, 49
Administrative Wing, 29, 43, 47
Ailanthus, 32
Architects, 29
Arts and Crafts, 18
Atkin Olshin Lawson-Bell, 42, 43, 47
Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 10, 15,
32
Black Gum, 45
Board, 10, 17, 29, 30, 34, 37
Board of Managers, 10, 29, 30, 34, 37
Botanical Gardens, 17, 28
Building Committee, 7, 10, 21, 26,
29, 32, 59
Calder, Alexander Stirling 15, 16, 18,
24, 31, 32, 51
Collections Storage Wing, 47
Commercial Museum, 9, 14
Cotoneasters, 35
Cope, Walter 11, 22
Coxe Wing, 26, 27
Dagit Saylor, 47, 49
Day, Frank Miles 8, 11, 12, 16, 17,
20, 21, 23,
Day and Klauder, 12, 26
English Ivy, 32
English Yews, 35
Eyre, Wilson 11, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32
20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43,
44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53
F.A. R. E. 49
forecourt, 30, 31
Franklin, Benjamin 32, 45
Franklinia tree, 45
Furness, Frank 6

Garden Court. Upper Courtyard
Ginkgo, 32, 34
Hawthorn, 35
Hilspring Landscape Architecture, 52
Holly, 35
Ilex, 35
ivy, 35, 38
Ivy, 35
Japanese Snowbells, 45
Jolivette, 35
Karl Bitter’s, 28
Katsura, 45
Kentucky Coffee, 45
Kress, 40
Late Gothic, 18
Ligustrum Ibota, 32
Linden, 32
Lombardy Poplars, 36
Lonicera Morrow, 32
lower courtyard, 20, 30, 32, 37, 38,
42, 43
Magnolia trees. See . See
Magnolias, 35
Mainwaring Wing, 42, 47, 49
Mitchell/Giurgola, 35, 40, 43
Museum, 6, 9, 10, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 47,
49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 59
Nellie Stevens, 35
Olin Partnership, 43, 44
Olmstead, Frederick Law 20, 32
Patton, George 35, 36, 37, 39, 46, 49,
54
Pepper, Dr. William 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 28,
29, 30, 34

92

Philadelphia, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15,
16, 17, 23, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42,
43, 45, 47, 54, 59
Philadelphia Historical Commission,
50, 52
Philadelphia Museum of Art, 32
pool, 19, 21, 22, 23, 34, 37, 39, 48,
50, 51, 52, 53
Privet, 32
Pyracantha, 32
Queen Anne, 18, 59
Renaissance, 14, 18
Rickert Nurseries, 36
Ross, John 15
Sara York Stevenson, 7
Stewardson, John 11
South Street, 14, 17, 20, 21, 28, 30,
35, 50
Thorn trees, 32
Tiffany Glass and Decorating
Company, 15
Trustees, 7, 9, 17, 22
University, 7, 8, 9, 22, 24, 28, 32, 44,
45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52,
University Museum, 11, 12, 17, 35,
36, 37, 38, 43,
University of Pennsylvania, 6, 8, 19,
24, 35, 45, 59
upper courtyard, 17, 29, 31, 34, 36,
38, 39, 43, 48
Warden, Nancy 36
Wheelwright and Stevenson, 32
White Azalea, 35
Witch Hazel, 45
Women’s Committee, 34, 35, 36, 37,
38

93

94

